
o

s

z C: 

o¢ 
N

co

t
ON  

W X m U
0< 

0U_ Wom
J " 

0R1C: 
E 

9

0 U

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34392

34392
THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34392 is made and

entered, as of July 25, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on July 19, 2022, by
and between WILLDAN ENGINEERING, a California corporation (" Consultant"), with a

place of business at 13191 Crossroads Parkway North, Industry, California 91746, and the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City'). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 
34392 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant Agreed to provide as -needed public works

construction management and inspection services in a not to exceed amount of One Million
Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a period of three ( 3) years with the option to extend for two ( 2) 

Iadditional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager; and
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 600,000) for a total not to exceed amount of One
Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 1, 600,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement
to add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Two Million Six
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 2, 600,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement
to add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Three Million
Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 3,600,000) and extend the term to August 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement
to add Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Four
Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 4,100,000) and extend the term to August 31, 
2021; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2021, the City Council authorized increasing the
aggregate not to exceed amount by Ten Million Dollars ($ 10,000,000) for a revised

VSI: bg A16- 02061
D1422492. DOCX

I



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 , 

08
12

zE - X oY 
oa 13N

T OM> C-0

WS20 14

c 

15Hn. 
LL iu
oWom

W - J 16
9

LL

o 17

I

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

aggregate amount not to exceed Forty -Nine Million Dollars ($ 49,000,000) and extended

the term to August 31, 2022, for as -needed construction management and inspection

services for all public works projects; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to

add Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 500,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Four

Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 4,600,000) and extend the term to August 31, 

2022; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2022, the City Council authorized increasing the

aggregate not to exceed amount by Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) for a revised aggregate

amount not to exceed Fifty -Five Million Dollars ($ 55,000,000) and extended the term to

August 31, 2023, for as -needed construction management and inspection services for all

public works projects; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add Two Million Dollars ($ 2,000,000) to the

Agreement for a total not to exceed amount of Six Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars

6,600,000), extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year period, attach an updated rate

sheet and update the City Representative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A, Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Exhibit " A", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this

reference, in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for

these services in the manner described below, not to exceed Six Million Six Hundred

Thousand Dollars ($6,600,000), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit "B- 1"." 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

142. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 31, 2016, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on August 31, 2023, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

VSI: bg A16-02061
01422492. DOC X

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

a
a

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

completed sooner." 

3. The Rates contained in Exhibit " B" to the Agreement are hereby
amended and replaced by Exhibit "13- 1", attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

4. The City Representative in Exhibit " C" to the Agreement is hereby
amended in accordance with Exhibit " C- 1", attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference. 

5. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

I contained in Agreement No. 34392 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

944) 2022
j

2022

WILLIDAN ENGINEERING, a California
corporation

By
Name \.qI - - - - 

Title I

By-- 
Name
Title 77+" 

Consultant' 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

2022 By (, 
J1, ja4",,t

A(ftMMRSUANT

ficity?) 
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 34392 is approved as to form on

Sl: bg AlU2061
1422492, DOCX

2022. 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By 
D21 ep -uty

3



Exhibit - 1

Rates or Charges Updatj



WILLDAN

ENGINEERINGWWILLDAN Cit of Long Beach Schedule of dourly Rates
Effective July 19, 2022 to August 31, 2023 (Rev 7- 01- 22) 

Technical

r
NOEM r

Aide 1 60.00 Assistant Cade Enforcement Officer 79.00 Permit Tech - Public Works
11111111111111110111

Technical Aide II 77,00 Plans Examiner Aide 85, 00 Observer 105, 00

Technical Aide III 95, 00 Assistant Construction Permit Senior Public Works observer V 115. 00Drafter I Specialist 95. 00
96. 00 , r r  13r r

Drafter 11 112.00 Construction Permit Specialist 90.00

Code Enforcement Officer 90. 00
Survey Analyst 1 112.00Senior Drafter 124.00

GIS Analyst 1 129,00 Assistant Building Inspector* 107.00
Survey Analyst II 129. 00

GIS Analyst 11 146.00 Senior Code Enforcement Officer 112.00
Calculator 1 112.00

Senior Construction Permit
Calculator 11 124,00GIS Analyst III 160. 00 1

Designer 1 129. 00
Specialist 12.00 Calculator III 135. 00

Supervising Construction Permit Senior Survey Analyst 146. 00Designer 11 134.00 00Specialist 118. 
P Supervisor- Survey& Mapping 165. 00Senior Designer 1 141,00 Building Inspector* 118, 00 Principal Project Manager 192, 00Senior Designer 11 148,00 Supervisor Code Enforcement 129,00 4 A

Assistant Engineer 1 102,00 Senior Building Inspector 129.00 Community DevelopmentAssistant Engineer 11 122, 00 Plans Examiner 129,00 Technician
95. 00

Assistant Engineer 111 128.00 Supervising Building Inspector 141.00 Planning Technician 95. 00
Assistant Engineer IV 133.00 Senior Plans Examiner 155. 00 Assistant Planner 118,00
Associate Engineer 1 135. 00 Inspector of Record 155. 00 Assistant Community Development
Associate Engineer II 142,00 Deputy Building Official 155. 00 Planner 118.00

Associate Engineer III 149,00 Plan Check Engineer 155,

00

00 Associate Community Development
Design Manager 151, 00 Building Official

160Planner

129. Op

Senior Design Manager 157. 00 Supervising Plan Check Engineer 160,00
Associate Planner 129, 00

Senior Engineer 1 152. 00 Principal Project Manager 192,00
Senior Community Development

146. 00
Senior Engineer 11 155.00PlannerDeputy Director 202.00
Senior Engineer III Senior Planner 146, 00161,00 Director 205.00
Senior Engineer IV 174.00 Principal Community Development

160.00
Planner

Supervising Engineer 178,00 Labor Compliance Specialist 107. 00 Principal Planner 160,00Project Manager 1 138. 00 Labor Compliance Manager 134.00 Deputy Director 202.00Project Manager 11 158. 00 Utility Coordinator 141.00 Director
Project Manager III 175. 00

205, 00
Assistant Construction Manager 134.00  a • . • • • 

Project Manager IV 192.00 almommConstruction Manager 157. 00
Program Manager 197 gq Administrative Assistant 1 70.00

Senior Construction Manager 165. 00 Administrative Assistant 11 85. 00Traffic Engineer 1 176, 00 Project Manager IV 192, 00
Traffic Engineer it 192, gp Administrative Assistant III 99,00

Deputy Director 202. 00 Project Accountant 1 80.00City Engineer 1 192.00
Director, 205.00 Project Accountant II 93. 00City Engineer 11 202,00 r11 i

Principal Protect Manager 192.00 Project Controller 1 99. 00
Assistant Landscape Architect 112.00 Project Controller 11 112.00Deputy Director 202.00
Associate Landscape Architect 129. 00

Director 205, 00
Senior Landscape Architect 141.00

Principal Engineer 223. 00
Principal Landscape Architect 160.00

Principal Project Manager 192. 00

Additional billing classifications may be added to the above listing during the year as new positions are created; however, all changes are to be via
amendment to the original contract, Consultation in connection with litigation and court appearances will be quoted separately. The above schedule is
for straight time and Includes mileage and transportation charges. Preapproved overtime will be charged at 1. 5 times, and Sundays and holidays, 2. 0
times the standard rates. Preapproved Blueprinting, reproduction, messenger services, and printing will be invoiced at cost, Valid July 19, 2022 thruAugust 31, 2021



Exhibit - 

City' s Representative: 

Keith H oey

Assistant City Engineer


